

Republic of the Philippines MUNICIPALITY OF SAN ROQUE Province of Northern Samar

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

SANGGUNIANG BAYAN RESOLUTION NO. 06-s20

RESOLUTION LIFTING THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN RESOLUTION NO.68 SERIES OF 2019, ENTITLED, RESOLUTION DECLARING THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN ROQUE UNDER STATE OF CALAMITY.

Sponsored by:

SB Member Dante C. Tan

Co-sponsored by:

SB Member Ethel o. Ramirez

SB Member Feddie F. Jarito

SB Member Jocelyn U. Curso

Ex-Officio Member/ABC Pres. Freddie F. Jarito Ex-Officio Member PPSK-Pres. Ness-Lei S. Lagrimas

WHEREAS, Section 447, par. (a) sub. par. (1)(iv) of Republic Act 7160 otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that the Sangguniang Bayan is empowered to adopt measures to protect the inhabitants of the Municipality from the harmful effects of man-made or natural disasters and calamities and to provide relief services and assistance for victims during and in the aftermath of said disasters and calamities to let them be productive in the livelihood following said incidents;

WHEREAS, On 02 December 2019 the Sangguniang Bayan during its regular session declares the Municipality of San Roque, Province of Northern Samar under State of Calamity due to the onslaught of TS "Typhoon Tisoy" thru Resolution No.<u>68</u> Series of 2019;

WHEREAS, Series of relief operation and assistance were extended to the town people coming from the private organization, government entities and other sectors thru the Municipal Government of San Roque. And that, there's a need for a necessary and immediate rehabilitation of the damaged government properties and structures within the Municipality;

NOW THEREFORE, upon motion of SB Member Dante C. Tan duly seconded by SB Member Ethel O. Ramirez, SB Member Feddie F. Jarito, SB Member Jocelyn U. Curso, and Ex-Officio Member ABC/Pres. Freddie F. Jarito and Ex-Officio Member/PPSKP- President Ness-Lei S. Lagrimas **be it...**

RESOLVES as it hereby RESOLVED to lift the Sangguniang Bayan Resolution No. 68 Series of 2019, Entitled, Resolution Declaring the Municipality of San Roque under State of Calamity.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to direct the Office of the Municipal Disaster Risk Reduction and Management to furnish the Sangguniang Bayan copy of their consolidated report and assessment on the activities undertaken during and after the onslaught "TS Typhoon Tisoy" for legislative references.

RESOLVED FINALLY that approved copy of this resolution be furnished to the Municipal Mayor Don L. Abalon, and to other concern officer for their reference and appropriate action.

DONE and APPROVED, this 13th day of January 2020 at Sangguniang Bayan Session Hall, Legislative Building, San Roque, Northern Samar, Philippines.

A

Republic of the Philippines MUNICIPALITY OF SAN ROQUE Province of Northern Samar -000O000-

Page 2 Sangguniang Bayan Resolution No.06-s20

JOCELYN U. CURSO SB Member

ETHELO. RAMIREZ

SB Member

ALVIN M. LAGRIMAS SB Member FEDDIE F. JARITO SB Member

DANTE C. TAN SB Member

JINCKY F CISNEROS SB Member HILARIO S. ACEBUCHE SB Member

SOLIDAD S. CAGRO

FREDDIE F. JARITO
Ex-Officio Member/ABC-President

NESS-LÉI S. LAGRIMAS Ex-Officio Member/PPSK President

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

ROSA A. SOCORRO
Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

ATTESTED:

ENGR. DEODATO L. BANTILO
Municipal Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer